

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. 0:11-civ-61072-WJZ

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN PRECIOUS METALS, LLC,
a Florida limited liability company,

HARRY R. TANNER, JR., individually and as
an owner, officer, and managing member of
AMERICAN PRECIOUS METALS, LLC,

ANDREA TANNER, individually and as an
owner, officer, and managing member of
AMERICAN PRECIOUS METALS, LLC, and

**SAM J. GOLDMAN, a/k/a SAMMY JOE
GOLDMAN,** individually and as an owner or
manager of **AMERICAN PRECIOUS METALS,
LLC.**

Defendants.

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	
A.	THIS CASE IS RIPE FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	1
B.	DEFENDANTS’ TELEMARKETING SCRIPTS ARE ADMISSIBLE	2
III.	DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT RAISED GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT	3
A.	THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT THAT DEFENDANTS MISREPRESENTED PROFIT AND RISK	4
B.	THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT THAT DEFENDANTS FAILED TO ADEQUATELY DISCLOSE TOTAL COSTS AND RISKS	5
1.	<i>Defendants Have Cited No Evidence Showing Clear Disclosures of the Total Costs</i>	5
2.	<i>Defendants Have Cited No Evidence Showing Conspicuous Disclosures of Risk</i>	6
3.	<i>Defendants’ Post-Sale “Compliance” Procedures Were Untimely as a Matter of Law</i>	7
C.	THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE OF FACT THAT DEFENDANTS PARTICIPATED IN OR CONTROLLED AND HAD REQUISITE KNOWLEDGE OF THE DECEPTION	8
IV.	THE PROPER EQUITABLE RELIEF IN THIS MATTER IS DISGORGEMENT	9
V.	CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 249 (1985)	3
<i>Basic Books v. FTC</i> , 276 F.2d 718, 721 (7th Cir. 1960)	4
<i>CFTC v. Co Petro Mktg. Group, Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 573, 584 (9th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Consumer Sales Corp. v. FTC</i> , 198 F.2d 404, 406-407 (2d Cir. 1952), <i>cert. den.</i> 344 U.S. 912, 97 L. Ed. 703, 73 S. Ct. 335 (1953)	5
<i>Erickson v. FTC</i> , 272 F.2d 318, 322 (7th Cir. 1959), <i>cert. denied</i> , 362 U.S. 940 (1960)	4
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Svcs., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564, 572 (7th Cir. 1989)	4
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel</i> , 875 F.2d at 576	5
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25565 at *13, n.5 (W.D. Wash. 2002)	4
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int'l, Inc.</i> , 994 F. 2d 595, 604, 608-09 (9th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466, 470 (11th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>FTC v. Kitco Nevada, Inc.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 1282, 1294 (D. Minn. 1985)	
<i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 312 F.3d 1329, 1343 (10th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>FTC v. Peoples Credit First, LLC</i> , No. 8:03-cv-2353, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38545, at *25 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> 244 Fed. Appx. 942 (2007)	4
<i>FTC v. Peoples Credit</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38545, at *25	6
<i>Peoples Credit</i> , 244 Fed. Appx. 942, 944 (11th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>FTC v. Slim America, Inc.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263, 1273 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	4
<i>FTC v. Tashman</i> , 318 F.3d 1273, 1277 (11th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , No. 83-1702, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16137, at * 48 (S.D. Fla. July 10, 1987)	
<i>FTC v. Wilcox</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1091, 1099 (S.D. Fla. 1995)	4
<i>Goodman v. FTC</i> , 244 F.2d 584, 591 (9th Cir. 1957)	5
<i>Independent Directory Corp. v. FTC</i> , 188 F.2d 468, 471 (2d Cir. 1951)	4
<i>International Art Co. v. FTC</i> , 109 F.2d 393, 397 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> 310 U.S. 632, 84 L. Ed. 1402, 60 S. Ct. 1078 (1940)	5
<i>Johnson v. Hugo's Skateway</i> , 974 F.2d 1408, 1413 (4th Cir. 1991) (<i>en banc</i>)	9

<i>New England Enter., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 400 F.2d 58, 70 (1st Cir. 1968)	9
<i>Penley v. Eslinger</i> , 605 F.3d 843, 848 (11th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Rowell v. Bellsouth Corp.</i> , 433 F.3d 794, 800 (11th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372, 380 (2007)	3
<i>SEC v. Calvo</i> , 378 F.3d 1211, 1215 (11th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Snook v. Trust Co. of Georgia Bank of Savannah, N.A.</i> , 859 F.2d 865 (11th Cir. 1988)	1
<i>Southard v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co.</i> , No. 4:11-cv-243, 2012 U.S. LEXIS 35395, at *8 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 15, 2012)	1
<i>Steelco Stainless Steel, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 187 F.2d 693, 697 (7th Cir. 1951)	5
<i>United States v. Doerr</i> , 886 F.2d 944, 956 (7th Cir. 1989)	4
<i>U.S. v. Gilbert</i> , 668 F.2d 94, 97 (2d Cir. 1982)	9
<i>U.S. v. Smith</i> , 918 F.2d 1501, 1510 (11th Cir. 1990)	2

STATUTES/ RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(b)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)	1
Fed. R. Evid. 801(c)	2
Fed. R. Evid. 807	
Fed. R. Evid. 901(a)	3
Fed. R. Evid. 901(b)(4)	2
16 C.F.R. 310.3(a)(1)	7
